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PICKFORD CONSULTING PTY LIMITED -

A.CN. 004 003 105

125 Riverview Street, RIVERVIEW, 2066, Australia

Telephone: (02) 418 9151 °  Fax: (02) 418 9150
Paging: (02) 214 8606  Carphone: 018 260 341

13 July 1995

Mr. Tom Brassil,

Manager, General Services Department,
A.B.C. Television,

221 Pacific Highway,

GORE HILL 2065

Fax: (02) 9503117

Our Reference: ABC-950628-c

Dear Tom,

INITIAL THOUGHTS ON ASBESTOS INSULATION

IN STUDIOS 21, 22 & 23

A. RESULTS OF INITIAL INSPECTION

At your request, and in conjunction with yourself and Mr. George Brewer, I inspected Studios 21
and 22 on 27 June 1995, with the following brief observations:-

1. Attached National Association of Testing Authorities (NATA) endorsed Certificate of Analysis
Reference 16464/67, dated 28 June 1995 shows that four bulk samples of the sprayed insulation
taken from the ceiling space above Studios 21 and 22 contain amosite asbestos fibres. This

confirms previous analyses.

2. NATA requirements do no allow estimates of percentage composition on NATA endorsed
reports. However, all samples contain in excess of approximately 80% asbestos, and do not appear
to contain any other fibres or material. In other words, the insulation is probably pure amosite

asbestos.
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The measurements were taken by myself in strict accordance with the August 1988 National

‘Occupational Health & Safety Commission "Guidance Note on the Membrane Filter Method for

Estimating Airborne Asbestos Dust", and with the National Association of Testing Authorities
(NATA) "Asbestos Testing Policy Statement”, dated July 1991.

Attached find NATA endorsed Certificate of Analysis Reference 16487/97, dated 3 July 1995,
which shows that all results were less than the detection limit of the method of <0.01 fibres per

millilitre of air.

C. PRELIMINARY CONCLUSIONS

Based only on"an initial inspection and some background knowledge of ABCTV operations, I have
come to the following preliminary conclusions which must be supported by more complete
information:-

1. The asbestos insulation is in the process of breaking down in terms of the internal adhesive
that holds the insulation together. This is not unexpected given the fact that it was applied some 39
years ago.

2. I amtold that the adhesive used as a bond between the insulation and the underneath surface of
the fibrous plaster soffit might be bitumen. If this is true, then the failure of this substrate bond is

unlikely. However, with very little adhesion throughout the insulation, failure of the substrate bond

. is not a significant factor in terms of large pieces of the material falling off the soffit.

3. Spraying the underside of the insulation is potentially catastrophic, because the additional
weight of the adhesive can cause a rapid breakdown and consequent loss of major sections of
insulation from the soffit.

4. 1 support the use of well planned management programs to prevent the expenditure of large
sums of money when no health risk exists. However, I believe that ABC should plan on the
eventual removal of the asbestos insulation. The timing of this would be dependant upon observed
changes in the condition of the asbestos, as part of the proposed Asbestos Management Program.
Even though it is almost i-rnpossible to make predictions because of the nature of the material and the
unknown decay rate of the internal adhesive, you should only expect a maximum of 10 years life
out of the insulation.



Page 2 of 4 ABC-950628-c PICKFORD CONSULTING

3. Low and high power magnification by stereomicroscopy of all samples revealed that the fibres
are very friable (ie able to be easily crushed by hand); they are not compacted; and they lack any
significant signs of adhesive on the surface layer or throughout the body of the insulation.

4. Inspection of several areas around the catwalks of Studios 21 and 22 showed that the surface
of the insulation isvery susceptible to damage; is very soft to the touch; and is slightly damaged
with the subsequent formation of dags that can be easily dislodged. There are signs that small
amounts of asbestos insulation may have fallen onto the top surface of the some of the suspended
ceiling tiles.

5. Several suspended ceiling tiles have been dislodged - probably by people - and severai other
have become badly dislodged due to mis-fitting ceiling grid or weakness caused by the tiles being
cut to allow for ceiling penetrations.

6. Air-conditioning grills in the suspended ceiling of Studio 21 are ill-fitting where they contact
the wall, thus allowing the small sections of the asbestos insulation to be visible by people on the
catwalk.

7. Inspection of the lofts of both studios revealed that several areas may communicate with the
lower studio rooms. This includes penetrations for services that have not be adequately sealed, plus
areas where access has been obtained for repairs etc. These should not cause any problems whilst
the asbestos insulation remains in situ, but will have to be addressed if the asbestos is to be

removed.

8. The ceiling space of Studio 23 was not inspected, and I understand that this may be difficult.
However, my initial impression of this Studio is that the ceiling appears to have more integrity than-

Studios 21 and 22, and is not accessible to workers.

B. RESULTS OF AIR MONITORING

Due to fact that asbestos insulation is present above the ceiling tiles in Studios 21 and 22, five
airborne asbestos fibre measurements were conducted in each of these Studios on 3 July 1995
during normal use by ABC staff.

The sample positions were chosen to represent the worst possible conditions - that is, as close to the
asbestos insulation as practicable - and were taken on the catwalks spaced at roughly equal intervals
around the periphery of the Studios.
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5. In the meantime, it is important to design and implement a management program, including

inspections, air monitoring and restrictions on catwalk access and ceiling tile removal.

6. Provided that future air monitoring produces the same results as obtained on 3 July 1995 - that
is, equal to, or below the detection limit of the method - current knowledge indicates that the studio

situation would pose the same risk to health as that of an asbestos-free environment.

D. PLANNING INFORMATION

Y .

Whilst the assessment of risk, and the decision to take any form of action can only be handled by

ABC management, there is a need to gain information necessary for various possible options.

N

When required, I will detail this in a separate letter, along with a fee proposal as requested by Mr.
G. Brewer.

Yours faithfully,

G. C. PICKFORD.
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PICKFORD CONSULTING PTY LIMITED
ACH, cod @ ros

125 Riverview Street, RIVERVIEW, 2066, Australia

Telephone: (02) 418 9151 Fax: (02) 418 9150
Paging: (02) 214 8606  Carphone: 018 260 341

23 July 1995
Mr. Tom Brassil,
Manager, General Services Deparunent,
. A.B.C. Television,
.221 Pacific Highway,
GOREHILL 2065

Fax: (02) 950 3117

Qur Reference: ABC-950723

Dear Tom,

P BULK AND AIRBORNE ASBESTOS FIBRE TESTS

IN STUDIOS 21 AND 22

A. BULK ASBESTOS ANALYSIS

At your request, on 23 July 1995, 1 analysed dust samples taken by yourself from various
“horizontal surfaces in Studios 21 and 22,

Seven samples were taken in Studio 2 1, and six samples were taken in Studio 22. -
Attached find NATA endorsed Cenificate of Analysis Reference 16554/66, dated 23 July 1995,
which shows that the 13 samples contained no detectable asbestos fibres. All except Sample 21C1

contained mostly organic fibres, which were typical of carpet and fabric fibres. Several of the
samples contained trace levels of synthetic mineral fibres.

These results are despite the fact tat:-

. Sample 21C1 was taken from the top of a house light directly under a ceiling dle with one
comner completelydislodged, and hence in communication with the asbestos insulation.

. Sample 21 C2 was taken inside an open cable duct with the duct lid missing for some time as

evidenced by a substantial dust build-up.
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¢ Sample 211.B89 was taken in the cable fold tray of a lighting batten which had the top cable stay

dislodged.

»  Sample 21LB163 was taken in the cable fold tray of a lighting batten, directly under retro-fitted
heavy duty supports.

+  Sample 22C1 was taken from the top of a hous¢ light, close to the ceiling.

. Sample 22C2 was taken from inside an open cable duct near the cyclorama hoist subject to
heavy vibration, '

. -

* - Sample 22LB6 was taken in the cable fold tray of a lighting batten which had the cable keeper

" dislodged.

i i
[t >

-+ Sample 22L.B70 was taken in the cable fold uay of a lighting batten under.v‘a badly finished

ceiling tile,

FoK _ﬁotﬁ: that four bulk samples of the sprayed insulation taken on 27 June 1995 from the ceiling space
*" above Studios 21 and 22 (See NATA endorsed Certficate of Analysis Reference 16464/67, dated
-28 June 1995) contain amosite asbestos fibres.

Whilst NATA requirements do no allow estimates of percentage composition on NATA endorsed
reports, the samples contain in excess of approximaiely 80% asbestos, and do not appear to contain
any other fibres or material. In other words, the insulation is probably pure amosite asbestos.

~ The ceiling tles that effectively isolate the asbestos insulation from the studio environment are made
~ from semi-rigid synthetc mineral fibre batts, covered with fabric.

-B. AIRBORNE ASBESTOS FIBRE ANALYSIS

_ In conjunction with yourself, [ conducted airborne asbestos fibre sampling in Studios 21 and 22 on
. 22 July 1995.

_ Five airhorne asbestos fibre measurements were conducted in each of these Studios during nommal

use by ABC staff. This included the "7.30 Report”, the mid-day, evening and late evening news
broadcasts in Studio 21, and rehearsals and the final presentation of "Roy and H.G." in Studio 22.



Page3of 3  ABC-950723-1Ds & mfms, srudios PICKFORD CONSULTI-P;G

- The sample positions were chosen to represent the worst possible conditions - that is, as close to the

asbestos insulation as practicable - and were taken on the catwalks spaced at-roughly equal intervals
around the periphery of the Studios.

The measurements were taken by myself in strict accordance with the August 1988 National

~ Occupational Health & Safety Commission "Guidance Note on the Membrane Filter Method for
Estimating Airborne Asbestos Dust", and with the National Association of Testing Anthorinies
(NATA) " Asbestos Testing Policy Statement”, dated July 1991,

Attached find NATA endorsed Certificate of Analysis Reference 16643/53, dated 23 Tuly 1995,

-~ which shows that all results were less than the detection limit of the method of <0.01 fibres per
rmlhhtrc of air,

Note that the filter holder of one of the samples (Sample A 61) had slipped into the top of an open
cable tray, and was thus exposed to the dust inside the tray. ' :

It is important 1o note that the dust on all of the membrane filters was typical of organic dust, with
no fibres observed typical of amosite asbestos fibres. In other words, no amosite-like fibres were
‘observed on any of the sample filters collected in either of the two studios.

Similar results were obtained when ten samples were taken on 3 July - see NATA endorsed
Cerdficate of Analysis Reference 16487/97.
C. PRELIMINARY CONCLUSIONS

Based on two sets of ten airbomne asbestos fibre measurements conducted in Studios 21 and 22, and
upon an analysis of dust collected on horizontal surfaces in both studios, there is strong evidence 1o
support the observed lack of airborne or seuled asbestos fibres in Studio 21 and 22 both in the past

- and the present.

Alternatively expressed, it would appear that the studio situation poses the same risk to health as
that of an asbestos-free environment.

Yous Ritifully, .

/gwf’/’/ oA

G. C. PICKFORD.
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PICKFORD CONSULTING PTY LIMITED

A.CH, 002 (0D 105

125 Riverview Street, RIVERVIEW, 2066, Australia

Telcphone: (02) 418 9151 Fax: (02) 418 9150
Paging: (02} 214 8606 Carphone: 018 260 341

23 July 1995
Mr. Tom Brassil,
Manager, General Services Department,
A.B.C. Television,
221 Pacific Highway,
GORE HILL 2065
“Fax: (02) 9503117
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
YOUR REFERENCE/JOB No.: -
- TYPE OF SAMPLES: Bulk samples - as received from Mr, T. Brassﬂ
- SITE LOCATION: ABC Television Studios, Gare Hill.
" DATE SAMPLED: 22 July 1995 DATE RECELVED: 22 July 1995
OUR REFERENCE: 16554/66 :

TEST METHOD: Bulk materials examined by Polarized Light Microscopy (with Dispersion
Staining) using internal Laboratory Method ID/1.

'All sampling and site work have been undertaken by the client - the analytical procedures and results
- reported on this Certificate have been conducted by Pickford Consulting.

Sample Lab Sample Location
No. - No.
ZICL 16554 A Studio 21 On catwalk, top of house light adjacent to lighting battens
1066 & 114
21C2 16555 Studio 21 On catwalk, inside open cable duct feeding Facility Box J
adjacent to lighting banten 34
21C3 16556 Studio 21 On catwalk, in airconditioning grill adjacent to lighting
: batten 6
21C4 16557 Studio 21 On catwalk, on top of Mcm:"CycIormna track adjacent to
lightng batten 57
.21LR70 16558 Studio 21 Lighring basten 70, inside cable fold may
21LB%9 16559 Studio 21 Lighting barten 89, inside cable fold tay
2ILBI63 16560 Studio 21 Lighting batten 163, inside cable fold tray
22C1 16561 Studio 22 Top of house light adj to lighting batten 114
7_ | 22C2 16562 Stdio 22 Inside open cable duct feeding lighting banten 42
2203 16563 Studio 22 Tnside air-conditioning return air vents
22LB6 16564  Swdio22 Flatcable close to ceiling, batten 6
22LB37 16565 Studio 22 Lighting batten 37, inside cablc fold ray

| 221L.B70 16566 Swudio 22 Lightng batten 70, inside cable fold tray

s



Analysis and Conunents:-

Sample
No.

2161

21C2
Fits
21C4
21LB70
21LB89

211LB163

221

2202

22C3

no asbestos detected

no asbestos detected

no asbestos detected

.10 asbestos detected

no asbhestos detected

no asbestos detected

o ashestos derected

no asbestos detected

no asoestos detected

no asbestos detected

Page 20f3 16554/66

The sample was grey/brown coloured fibrous dust of
approximate volume 0.5 mllilires which contained organic
fibres and synthetic mineral fibres, No asbestos fibres were
detected in the sample.

The sample was grey coloured fibrous dust of approximate
volume 1 millilitre which contained organic fibres. No
asbestos fibres were detected in the sample,

The sample was grey/brown coloured fibrous dust of
approximate volume 1 millilitre which contained organic
fibres. No asbestos fibres were detected in the sample.

The sample was grey coloured fibrous dust of approximate
volume 2 millilitres which contained organic fibres. No
asbestos fibres were detected 1n the sample.

The sample was grey coloured fibrous dust of approximate
volume 3 millilitres which contained organic fibres. No
asbestos fibres were detected in the sample.

The sample was grey coloured fibrous dust of approximate
volume 1 millilitre which contained organic fibres. No
asbestos fibres were detected in the sample.

The sample was grey coloured fibrous dust and paper
fragments of approximate volume 2 millilitres which
contained organic fibres and trace levels of synthetic mineral
fibres. No asbestos fibres were detected in the sample.

The sample was brown coloured fibrous dust, insect matter
and wood chips of approximate volume 0.2 millilitres which
contained organic fibres. No asbestos fibres were detected
in the sample.

The sample was grey coloured fibrous dust of approximate
volume 5 millilitres which contained organic fibres. No
asbestos fibres were detected in the sample.

The sample was grey/brown coloured fibrous dust of
approximate volume 0.5 millilires which contained orgamc
fibres. No asbestos fibres were detected in the sample.



22LB6 . no asbestos detccted

221.B37  no asbestos detected

221.B70 no asbestos detected

Analysed and reported by:

G. C. PICKFORD,

- Approved Identifier and Signatory.

Page 30f3  16554/66

The sarpre was grey/orowi coloared [ibrous dust or
approximate volume 5 millilitres which contained organic
fibres. No asbestos fibres were detected in the sample.

The sample was grey coloured fibrous dust of approximate
volume 2 mullilires which contained organic fibres and trace
levels of synthetic mineral fibres. No asbestos fibres were

detected in the sample.

The sample was grey coloured fibrous dust and bird feathers
of appron.mate volurme 2 milliliives which cuntained organic
fibres. No asbestos fibres were detected in the sample.

&

This Laberatory: is registered by the Naticaal
Atsodatioa of Toxting Antherities, Australia. The
test(s) reported herein have been paformed in
accordance with its terms of registradon. This
docment thall not be reproduced excey m foll
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PICKFORD CONSULTING PTY LIMITED

ACH. oo cxd 108

125 Riverview Street, RIVERVIEW, 2066, Australia

Telcphone: (02) 418 9151 Fax: (02) 418 9150
Paging: (02) 214 8606 Carphone: 018 260 341

23 July 1995
Mr. Tom Brassil,
Manager, General Services Department,
A.B.C. Television,
. 221 Pacific Highway,
GOREHILL 2065
Fax: (02) 9503117
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
“YOUR REFERENCE/JOB No.: .
TYPE OF SAMPLE: Membrane filters - as sampled* by G. Pickford.
- SITE LOCATION: ABCTY, Gore Hill.
" DATE SAMPLED: 21 July 1995 DATE RECEIVED: 22 july 1995
OUR REFERENCE: 16543/53 :

TEST METHOD: Filters examined in accordance with the August 1988 National OC(:upatio.nél
‘Health & Safety Commission “Guidance Note on the Membrane Filter Method for Estimating
~ Airborne Asbestos Dust”, as per Laboratory Method MEM/I.

"The samples were taken in the following static locations, 1 10 1.5 m above catwalk level, whilst

normal production routines were occurring. including the "7.30 Report” and three news
presentatons in Studio 21, and "Roy and HG" reheasals and preseatation in Studio 22:-

.Sﬁ(npt’e No. Lab No. Locarion
A69 16543 Swdio2l  SE 10 m N of SE corner
A24 16544 Swdio2l NE 6m S of NE ctmlm;. :
A4 16545 Swdio2l  Mid N ‘midway between NE and NW cunies
"~ AS55 16546 Swudio 21 NW 8 m S of NW comer
- AS6 16547 Swdio2]l SW 4 mN of SW comer
TCA70 16548 . Swdio22 SE 8 m N of SE corner
A 43 16549 Swdio 22 NE 2 m S of NE comner
A6 16550 Studio22  Mid N midway between NE and NW corners
A6l 16551 Studio 22 NW 3m § of NW comer '
A2 16552~ Swdio22 SW 41 N of SW corner

A S8 16553 Blank Conuol Filer



Page No. 20f2 16543/53

Using sample durations and flowrates measured on site, airborne dust concentrations (fibres per
-millilitre of air) for the above samples calculate as follows : -

Sample No.  Start Time Duration Av Flowrare Results Concentration

(24 howr) {min) (Limin) (fibres/fields) (FibresimL)
A69 1107 716 0.98 2/100 <0.01
A24 1106 715 1.00 0.5/100 <0.01
 Add 1105 715 0.98 1/100 <0.01
©ASS 1104 714 1.00 - 3/100 <0.01
A6 1100 716 1.00 2/100 <0.01
A0 ~ 1118 823 1.00 3.5/100 <0.01
‘A43 1117 823 1.00 3100 . <0.01
A6 1116 822 0.98 '5/100 <0.01
A6l 1115 821 1.00 8.5100 <00
AR 14 819 1.00 457100 - <0.01
“A 58 . . . 0/100 0.K.

* Sampling not covered by Terms of Registration.

Analysed and reported by:

Thit Laboratery i reginered by the Natiead

S Assodation of Testing Authorities, Aovmali €

S test(s) reperted herzin have becn perdorm. @

' - accordance with itx terms of registredion. This
document shall mot be 1eproduced except 2 full.

'G. C. PICKFORD,
Approved Counter and Signatory.
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PICKFORD CONSULTING PTY LIMITED

A.C.N. 004 003 105

125 Riverview Street, RIVERVIEW, 2066, Australia

Telephone: (02) 418 9151 Fax: (02) 418 9150
Paging: (02) 214 8606  Carphone: 018 260 341

14 October 1995

Mr. Tom Brassil,
Manager, General Services Department,
A.B.C. Television,
221 Pacific Highway,
GORE HILL 2065
Fax: (02) 9503117

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
YOUR REFERENCE/JOB No.: -
TYPE OF SAMPLE: Membrane filters - as sampled* by G. Pickford.
SITE LOCATION: ABC TV, Gore Hill.
DATE SAMPLED: 13 October 1995 DATE RECEIVED: 13 October 1995
OUR REFERENCE: 16959/69

TEST METHOD: Filters examined in accordance with the August 1988 National Occupational
Health & Safety Commission "Guidance Note on the Membrane Filter Method for Estimating
Airborne Asbestos Dust", as per Laboratory Method MFM/1.

The samples were taken in the following static locations, 1 to 1.5 m above catwalk level, during
normal production routines were occurring, including the "7.30 Report" and several news
presentations in Studio 21, and "Roy and HG" reheasals and presentation in Stdio 22:-

Sample No. Lab No. Location

A 66 16959  Studio21  SE 10 m N of SE corner

A 68 16960 Studio 21 NE 6 m S of NE corner

A 35 16961 Studio 21  Mid N midway between NE and NW corners
A03 16962 Smdio 21  NW & m S of NW corner

A4 16963 Studio 21  SW 4 m N of SW comer

A 54 16964 Studio 22 SE 8 m N of SE corner

A 20 16965 Studio22 NE 2 m S of NE corner _
A 27 16966 Studio22 MidN midway between NE and NW corners
A Q05 16967 Studio 22 NW 3m S of NW cormner

A15 16968 Studio 22 SW 4 m N of SW comner

Al6 16969 Blank Control Filter
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Using sample durations and flowrates measured on site, airborne dust concentrations (fibres per
millilitre of air) for the above samples calculate as follows

Sample No.  Start Time Durarion Av Flowrate” Results Concentration”™
(24 hour) (min) (Limin) (fibresifields) (FibresimL)
A 66 1000 851 1.00 2.5/100 <0.01
A 68 1004 846 1.00 2/100 <0.01
A3s5. 1006 843 1.00 ~ 1.5/100 <0.01
A 03 1011 835 1.00 2/100 <0.01
A4l 1014 831 ' 0.95 2.5/100 <0.01
A 54 1020 808 1.00 3.5/100 <0.01
A20 1024 807 1.00 4.5/100 <0.01
A2T - 1026 806 1.00 ) 2/100 <0.01
A0S 1028 806 1.00 4/100 <0.01
A 15 1030 805 0.95 3/100 <0.01

A1l6 - e . 0.5/100 0.K.

Sampling not covered by Terms of Registration.

Analysed and reported by:
: This Laboratory is registered by the National
b ' ’ ‘ Association of Testing Authorities, Australia. The
= T o g . test(s) reported herein have been performed in
- ' Y o ; ‘ accordance wilh ils terms of registration. This

document shall not be reproduced except in full.

G. C. PICKFORD,
Approved Counter and Signatory.
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PICKFORD CONSULTING PTY LIMITED

A.C.N. OG- 00T 105

125 Riverview Sweet, RIVERVIEW, 2066, Australia

Telephone: (02) 418 9151 Fax: (02) 418 9150
Paging: (02) 214 8606  Carphone:. 018 260 341

17 November 1993

Mr. Tom Brassil,

Manager, General Services Deparunent,
A.B.C. Television,

221 Pacific Highway,

GOREHILL 2063

Fax: (02)9503117
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

YOUR REFERENCE/JOB No.: -

TYPE OF SAMPLE: Membrane filters - as sampled*® by G. Pickford.

SITE LOCATION: ABC TV, Gore Hill.

DATE SAMPLED: - 17 November 1995 DATE RECEIVED: 17 November 1995
OUR REFERENCE: 17234/36 ' '

TEST METHOD: Filters examined in accordance with the August 1988 National Occupational
Health & Safety Commission "Guidance Note on the Membrane Filter Method for Estimating
Airbome Asbestos Dust", as per Laboratory Method MEM/1.

The samples were taken in the following static locations, during set-up of thres plastc enclosures
on the catwalk prior to an investigaton of the asbestos on the soffit of Srudio 22:-

Sample No. Lab No. Locarion

C 102 17234 Studio 22 South-west comer, ground floor level
C23 17235 Studio 22  On Batten No. 7, at catwalk level

C 109 17236 Blank Conirol Filter

Using sample durations and flowrates measured on site, airborne dust concentrations (fibres per
millilitre of air) for the above samples calculate as follows :

Sample No.  Start Time Duration Av Flowrate™ Resulrs Concentrazion”
(24 hour) (min) (LImin) (fibresifields) (Fibres/mL)
€102 0820 421 1.60 6/100 <0.01
C23 0830 409 1.60 5.5/100 <0.01
C 109 - - - 0/100 0.K.

™ Sampling not covered by Terms of Regismation.

Analysed and reported by:

A This Laboratory is register=d by the National

/] [ ‘ Association of Testing Authoritzs, Australia. T'r}r:

7 ~ L. test(s) reported herzin have bemn performed 1
E /—/ k accordance with its t=rms of registration. Tnis

document shall not be reproducsd =xcept in full.
G. C. PICKFORD,
Approved Counter and Signatory.
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125 Riverview Street, RIVERVIEW, 2066, Ausoalia

Tetephone: (02) 218 9151 Fax: (02) 418 9150
Paging: (02) 214 8606 Carptioneg:==018 260 341

18 November 993
Mr. Tom Brassil.
Marnager, General Services Department.
A.B.C. Television,
221 Pacific Highway.
GORE HILL 2065

Fax: (02) 9503117
Our Reference: ABC-951118<ov
Dear Tom. - -

ASBESTOS INVESTIGATION WORK

.. ABC TELEVISION STUDIO No. 22

At your request, I was present at all key times at Studio 22 during 17 and 18 November 1995 whilst
asbestos investigation work was being conducted by AAA Asbestos Services.

All work was done smictly in accordance with the procedures as detailed in a document writien by
myself, Our Reference ABC-9510 |6-investeation procedures, dated 16 Cetober 1995,

In fact. some work procedures were more suingent in terms of respiratory protecdon used in
Location B (supplied air); air samples were iaken inside the enclosures whilst all work was peing
conducted so as to determine airporne fibre concenmanons in active working arcas: and PYA
adhesive was sprayed onto the iniernal surfaces of the enclosures at the conclusion of the works.

Minimal asbestos was disturbed during the works in Locations A and C. which was immediately
removed by means of 1 WorkCover approved vacuum cleaner.

Oue additional area of asbestos insulation was removed from the soffit in Location B to assist in
determining the ease of removal of the lower of the two layers of fibrous plaster.

At the conclusion of the work. T inspected the area, and verified that no asbestos waste was present

Oa 17 November 1995, two air samples were (aken in the general Srudio arc during the set-up of
the plastic enclosures, whicn yielded satisfactory tesults less than the detecton Lt of the method
2t <0.01 £/l - see amached NATA endorsed Cerdficaie of Analysis Reference 17234/36. dated 17
November 1995.

On 18 November 1995, two air samples were taken in the general Studio area during the
investigation work inside e plastic enclosures. which also yielded sadsfactory results less than the
detection Limit of the method at <0.01 f/mi - see mtached NATA endorsed Cerdificate of Analysis
Reference 17241/42, daed 18 November 1993.

Air sarmples taken inside each of dw three plastic enclosures during the investigation work yielded
results of 0,03, 0.1 and 0.2 fibres per millifiwre (see NATA endorsed Certficate of Analysis
Reference [7237/40) - not unexpected results due (o the nature of the work involying not only the
amosite asbestos fibres, but parsicularly the synthetic mineral fibres in the ceiling tles. It should b2
noted that the analyiical method does not discriminate betwezn both Types of fibres, thus resulting in
conservaive results somewhat on the "sade” side.
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After the aC'VhC panels has been sealed into place where all of the removed tiles had beea,
"clearance” air mpla; were taken in 2ach of the three enclosures. Tae results were all less than the
detecton limit of the method of <0.01 fibres per mitlilitre, which are compietely sausfactory.

The enclosures were then dismantled under completely safe condigons.

AAA Asbestos Services conducted a well planned and excezllently executed job - all additional
requirements asked of them during the two days were completed without hesitation and most

competently.

The mspccnom and air iests venfy that 2 enarz Studio 22 and the carwalk are both safe for te-
occupancy.

Yours faithfully,

G. C. PICKFORD.
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125 Riverview Soe2t RIVERVIEW, 2060, Australia

Telephone: (02) 418 9151 Fax: (02) 418 9130
Paging: (02) 214 8606  Carphone—018 260 41

18 November 1993

Mr. Tom Brasstl,

Manager, General Services Deparament.
A.B.C. Television,

221 Pacific Highway,

GORE HILL 2063

Fax: (02) 9503117
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

YOUR REFERENCE/JOB™ Nou.: -

TYPE OF SAMPLE: Vembrane filters - as sarmpled* by G. Pickford.

SITE LOCATION: ABC TV, Gore Hill.

DATE SAMPLED: 18 November 1995 DATE RECEIVED: 18 November 1695
QUR REFERENCE: 17237/40

TEST METHOD: Filiers examined in accordance with the August 1988 Naronal Occupational
Health & Safety Commission "Guidance Noic on the Membrane Filter Method for Estirnanng
Airborne Asbestos Dust”, as per Latoratory Method MFW/1.

The samples were taken in ihe following siatic locadons, inside each of the three plasiic enclosed
work areas on the catwalk during the investigadon of the asbestos on the soffit of Studio 22. Note
+hat these resuits apply to the work areas and not 1o any ared outside the work areas:-

Sample No. Lab No. Locanon

C16 17237 Smudio 22 South-east work ared, carwalk level
C9 17238 Srudio 22 North-west work area, carwalk level
C 39 17239 Siudio 22 North work area, catwalk level
C9o4 17240 Blank Control Filwer

Using sample durations and flowTates reasured on site. airborne dust concenmaziens (fiores per

millilitre of air) for the above samples calculate as follows :

Sample No.  Starr Time Durazion Av Figwraze™ Resulrs Concentratior.
(24 npwr ) Frrin) (LIman) (fbresifields) (Fipresiml)
Cld 0820 375 2.05 38.5/1C0 0.03
C93 0806 384 2.00 110.53/30 0.1
C39 0808 384 2.0 [ 15/40 0.2
C 94 - - - 0/1C0 0.K.

Sampling not covered oy Terms of Regismation.

Analysed and reporied by
This Laborators it megistered by the Natonal

N ﬁJ s ‘ Ax<ociatoa of Teming Actacrrizs, Ansmalm. the
f’“\f » \x_/L esi(3) oporied herzmn have bezm perfomed =
i) 1 L icoordance wady i teams of .’c:_.‘inmdcm. [§;00]

domneat 1nall mot be reprodaced ceg m =il
G. C. PICKFORD,

A rrreved Coannter anad Siesnalory,
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PICKFORD CONSULTING PTY LIMITED

A TN o< o] H0S

125 Riverview Sirest, RIVERVIEW, 2066, Austalia

Teiephone: (02) 418 9151 Fax: (02).418 9150
Paging: (02) 21= 3606  Carphone: 018 260 341

18 November 1995
Mr. Tom Brassil,
Manager, General Services Deparment
A.B.C. Television,
221 Pacific Highway,
GORE HILL 2065

Fax: (02) 9503117
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

YOUR REFERENCE/JOB No. -

TYPE OF SAMPLE: Membrane fleers - as sampled® by G. Pickiord.

SITE LOCATION: ABC TV, Gore Hill.

DATE SAMPLED: I8 November 1595 DATE RECEIVED: 18 Novernoer 1955
.QUR REFERENCE: 17241/42 '

TEST METHOD: Filers exanuned in sccordance with the August 1938 National Occupadonal
Health & Safety Commission "Guidance Note on the Membrane Filter Method for Estimatng
Airborne Asbesios Dust”, as per Laboratory Method MEM/1. "
The samples were taken in the following statc locadons. during investigatdon of the asbesios on the
soffit of Studio 22 in each of the tarez piastic enclosed work areas on the carwalk:- ‘

Sample No. Lab No. Locarton

C 104 17241 Studio 22 Southi<ast corner, groand flo level
G 17242 Studio 22 Cente of Swudio, ground floor level
Co54 17240 Blank Conwol Filer

Using sample duratgons and flowrates measured on site, airborne dust concentradons (fibres per
illilire of air) for the above sampies calculate as follows :

Sample No.  SiartTime Durazion Av Flowrate™ Resulss & arra’nrmn‘oni
(24 hour] {rrin) (Limin} (fipresifieids) (Fiprzsiml)
C o4 0802 533 1.60 - 2.5/100 <0.01
C 67 0819 520 1.93 5160 <0.01
Co4 - - - 07160 0.X.

= . ; - ; :
Sammpling vot covered by Terms of RegisGanon.
Analysed and reported by: -
Thit Labomzory 15 mgistm=d by e Nazonal
¥ Associaucn of Teshng Amtboriter, Aaamla. Toe
.._L,C'I:{/L_ resis) topomed herzm have beon performed in
J aecordance with iz ez of regmtration. This
docoment thail wot be reprodoed oo m adl.
G. C. PICKFORD, '

Approved Counter and Sigaatory.
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PICKFORD CONSULTING PTY LIMITED

A TN, - c0a 108

125 Riverview Steet, RIVERVIEW, 2066, Australia

Telephonc: (02) 418 9151 Fax:-={02) 418 9130
Paging: (02) 214 8606  Carphone: 018 260 341

|8 November 1995
Mr. Tom Brassil,
Manager, General Services Deparmment,
A.B.C. Television,
221 Pacific Highway.
GORE HILL 2065

Fax: (02)9303117
CERTIICATE OF ANALYSIS

- YOUR REFERENCE/JOB No.: - .

TYPE OF SAMPLE: Membrane fuliers - as sampled* by G. Pickford.

SITE LOCATION: ABC TV, Gore Hill.

DATE SAMPLED: 18 November 1995 DATE RECEIVED: 1§ November 1995
OUR REFERENCE: 172453/45<l

" TEST METHOD: Filters examined in accordance with the August 1988 Natonal Occupadonal
Health & Safery Commission "Guidance Note on the Membrane Filter Method for Estimadng
Airbome Asbestos Dust”, as per Laboratory Method MFM/1.

The samples were CLEARANCE samples and were taken in the following statc locadons, inside
each of the three plasdc enclosed work areas on the catwalk after the investigation of the ashesios on
the soffit of Studio 22, and after an inspection of each enclosure for remnant asbesios:-

Sample No. Lah No. Lication

C52 17243 Studio 22 Inside Sourh-ezst work area, carwalk levei
C 100 17244 Studic 22 Inside Notih-west work area, carwalk level
C32 17245 Studio 22 Inside North werk area, catwalk level

Co4 17240 Blank Conmrol Filer

Using sample durations and flowrates measured on site, airborne dust concenmatipns (fibres per
mullilitre of ait) for the above samples calculate as follows

Sample No.  Start Timne Durazion Ay Flowrate™ Resulrs Concentrazion™
(24 fwur) (rreir) {Limdn) (foresificlds) (Fibresimi.)
C 52 1447 {18 3.73 3/100 <0.01
C 100 1455 L18 3.80 3.5/1G0 <0.01
C32 1455 116 3.75 4.3/100 <0.01
C o4 - - 0/100 0.K.

= . . . s,
Sampling not covered by Ferus of Regismation.
Analysed ard reported byv:
Tous Laboaory i3 mgmicred by the Naboual
7 ) ‘ Atgcczaen of Temng Asthoritier, Australia Th=
'&/\/ A ‘/‘\ teri(1) repoctzd Acrein have beoa purformed i
/ g, * v k accovdance %t it mmas of regaiston, (oI

docoment <hadl 2ot be roprodeced sagR m (oll
G. C. PICKFORD,

Approved Counter and Signatory,



